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EMULSION STORAGE TANK
PART MANUAL - 91999

Rev. B
11/05

Available sizes listed:

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION SHIPPING WEIGHT

91900 2000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 5450 LBS.

91910 3000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 6850 LBS.

91920 4000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 8110 LBS.

91930 5150 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 9400 LBS.

91940 6000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 10,200 LBS.

91950 7000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 11,850 LBS.

91960 8000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 12,600 LBS.

91980 10,000 GALLON EMULSION STORAGE TANK 13,700 LBS.

gfrantz
Sticky Note
Sam Barney at ProTherm is electrical box and heater supplier. Phone # 615-834-4044. Any replacement part questions need to go through him
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS

This manual is furnished with each new CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANK.  This manual
will help your operators learn about the storage tank properly and understand its mechanical
functions for trouble-free operation.

Your CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANK is designed to give excellent service and save
maintenance expense.  However, as with all specially engineered equipment, you can get the
best results at minimum costs if:

1. You operate your EMULSION STORAGE TANK as instructed in this manual.

2. Maintain your EMULSION STORAGE TANK regularly as stated in this manual.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANK
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• All operators must be thoroughly trained.

• High operating temperatures of the emulsion storage tank require protective clothing and
gloves be worn by operator.

• Wear gloves while operating equipment.

• Always wear eye and ear protection.

• Always wear proper protective clothing.

• Observe all CAUTION AND WARNING signs posted on emulsion storage tank.

• Read Operator Manual thoroughly before operating the emulsion storage tank.

• Make sure operator is familiar with the emulsion storage tank operation.

• Shut electric disconnect switch prior to refilling the emulsion storage tank.

• Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from all moving parts.

• Always keep a fire extinguisher near the unit.  Maintain extinguisher properly and be familiar
with its use.

• Replace any hose that shows sign of wear, fraying, or splitting.  Be sure all fittings and joints
are tight and leak-proof.

•Precaution is the best insurance against accidents.

•The Crafco emulsion storage tank should not be left unattended while loading and unloading
emulsion into the storage tank.

•Check and tighten all bolts and screws after every 100 hours of operation.

•CRAFCO, Inc. assumes no liability for an accident or injury incurred through improper use of
the emulsion storage tank.

•Check the emulsion storage tank throughly for any signs of improper wear.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS CONTINUED...

•Crafco, Inc. recommends that the purchasers or users of the merchandise or products fre-
quently and consistently undertake inspections and protective measures with respect to the
use and application of the product and merchandise.

•Do not disassemble any valve while under pressure or under a load of emulsion.

•Hose assemblies to service should be inspected frequently for leakage, kinking, corrosion,
abrasion or any other signs of wear damage.

•A good place to begin preventative maintenance is with a periodic drive inspection as a
normal part of your maintenance rounds.  Look and listen for any unusual vibration or sound
while observing the drive in operation.  A well designed and maintained drive will operate
smoothly and quietly.  The drive unit is located on the top of the emulsion storage tank.

•Read the service manual regarding the agitator motor.  The maintenance schedule is in the
manual and the agitator motor will need to be greased and the oil changed on a regular basis.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
LIMITED WARRANTY

Crafco, Inc. through its authorized dealer covers all storage tanks for defects in materials or
workmanship for one year from the date of purchase.  Crafco, Inc. shall not be liable for parts
or components that have been damaged by accident, alteration, abuse, improper lubrication/
maintenance, normal wear, damaged caused during placement/installation, unloading, electri-
cal work performed by outside contractors, improper concrete pad construction, improper tank
placement, or other causes beyond our control.

The warranty provided herein extends only to the repair and/or replacement of those compo-
nents on the product covered above and does not cover labor costs.  The warranty does not
extend to incidental or consequential damages incurred as a result of any defect covered by
this warranty.  All transportation and labor cost incurred by the purchaser in submitting or
repairing covered components must be borne by the purchaser.  Crafco, Inc. specifically
disavows any other representation, warranty, or liability related to the condition or use of the
product.

WARNING!  Use of replacement parts other than genuine Crafco parts may impair the safety
or reliability of your product and nullifies any warranty.

This warranty does not cover or imply that the product covered above complies with environ-
mental laws/regulations in purchaser’s region.  Purchaser is responsible for meeting all envi-
ronmental regulations.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
WARRANTY CLAIM INSTRUCTIONS

Please follow the instructions stated below when calling in a Warranty Claim.  Failure to follow
these procedures may be cause to void the warranty.

1. Call your local Crafco Distributor.  If you do not know who your local distributor is, call
a Crafco Customer Service Representative, (Toll Free 1-800-528-8242) for name,
location, and telephone number.

2. On contacting the dealer, be prepared to identify the machine type, model number,
and serial number, also, the date of purchase if available.

3. Should the cause of the malfunction be a defective part, the distributor will advise you
of the procedure to follow for a replacement.

4. The warranty is valid only for parts which have been supplied or recommended by
Crafco, Inc.

If you have any additional questions regarding warranty repairs and parts, please do not
hesitate to call toll free 1-800-528-8242.

CRAFCO, INCORPORATED
235 SOUTH HIBBERT DRIVE

MESA,  AZ  85210
480-655-8333

Toll Free 1-800-528-8242
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
LETTER TO THE EMULSION TANK PURCHASER
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This information is provided for estimating purposes only and is not guaranteed 
to be correct for all soil conditions.  Customer is responsible for site evaluation 
and pad engineering as required by local code. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
“Crafco’s Sales & Customer Service Departments” 
 

A few state agencies have removed the middle vent on top of the emulsion 
storage tank.  They have run a pipe to the side of the emulsion tank and down 
the side that will help the tank from being overfilled.  The emulsion will run on the 
ground and not all over the emulsion tank (see page 76). 
 
Note:  The tanker driver will deliver all the emulsion in this tank truck.  The tanker 
truck driver is going to empty the truck completely.  He is instructed to return the 
truck empty. 
 
A few state agencies have installed guide wires to help hold the tank in place.  
The guide wires are used along the coast where hurricanes exist. 
 
Shortly after delivery of the tank, a Crafco representative will be scheduled to 
complete the set up of the tank.  All your components will be installed, internal 
shipping supports will be removed and operating instructions will be provided at 
that time. 
 
At any point in time you have questions or need assistance getting prepared to 
take delivery of your new emulsion storage tank, please feel free to contact us.  
W e at Crafco are very pleased to provide you with the finest quality products and 
support. 
 
Please order emulsion with caution!  The emulsion storage tank will hold up to 
95% of capacity of the tank storage. 
 
The height gauge on the side of the emulsion storage tank should not exceed as 
follows: 

2000 gallons x .95% = 11’-0” 
 

Level reading on the height level gauge. 
2000 - 11’-0” 
3000 - 10’-0” 
4000 - 13’-0” 
5000 - 14’-0” 
6000 - 17’-0” 
7000 - 18’-0” 
8000 - 20’-0” 

10,000 - 20’-0” 
 

The emulsion will arrive about approximately 130oF from the tanker truck.  
Emulsion will expand when heated. 
 
Have the emulsion tank truck stop when close to the fill mark.  W ait until the 
emulsion settles down, then continue to fill the tank.  Crafco, Inc., does not want 
the emulsion to come out the vent onto the top of the tank. 
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
CONCRETE PAD SPECIFICATIONS

The following are the minimum suggested sizes for concrete pads for your asphalt tanks:

All concrete should be 3000# minimum, anchor bolts or weld plates for welding the tank legs
should be installed in the appropriate locations with anchors hooked under the cross grid of
rebar.  Refer to Tank Leg Detail attached (see page 16 & 17.)

2000 gallon tank 64” diameter x 12’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 11’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 8’ x 8’ x 8” thick with #4 rebar 12” on centers in center of slap.
8” x 8” x 1/2” base plate.

3000 gallon tank 7’ diameter x 11’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 10’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 9’6” x 9’6” x 8” thick with #4 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
10” x 10” x 1/2” base plate.

4000 gallon tank 7’ diameter x 14’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 13’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 9’6” x 9’6” x 8” thick with #4 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
10” x 10” x 1/2” base plate.

5000 gallon tank 7’6” diameter x 15’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 14’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 11’ x 11’ x 8” thick with #5 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
12” x 12” x 1/2” base plate.

6000 gallon tank 7’6” diameter x 18’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 17’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 11’ x 11’ x 8” thick with #5 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
12” x 12” x 1/2” base plate.

7000 gallon tank 96” diameter x 19’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 18’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 12’ x 12’ x 8” thick with #5 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
12” x 12” x 1/2” base plate.

8000 gallon tank 96” diameter x 21’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 20’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 12’ x 12’ x 8” thick with #5 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
14” x 14” x 1/2” base plate.

10,000 gallon tank 108” diameter x 21’ sidewall with 5’ legs
Fill level on tank gauge is 20’-0”
Concrete pad Min. 13’ x 13’ x 10” thick with #6 rebar 12” on centers in center of slab.
14” x 14” x 1/2” base plate.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TANK LEG DETAIL

Ref.  6,000 gallon capacity
         4 beam legs and base plates
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TANK LEG DETAIL

Ref.  10,000 gallon capacity
          6 beam legs and base plates
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TANK LEG DETAIL
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TANK PAD SPECIFICATIONS

•Concrete pad shall be (see pg. 13 Concrete Pad Specifications) with 1/2 inch rebar placed
on 1 foot centers.

•Metal leg plates shall be 1/2 inch thick.  See attached Tank Leg Detail sheet for proper

placement.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
ELECTRIC SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

CRAFCO, INC., recommends that to comply with the electrical codes in your area, an
electrical disconnect for the emulsion tank be placed next to the emulsion tank (page 54 & 73).
This will protect the electrician if he ever needs to work on the emulsion tank.  CRAFCO, INC.,
recommends that a 110 volt weather-proof electrical outlet be placed on a dust to dawn light.
The dust to dawn light needs to be positioned next to the emulsion storage tank (see page 49).
This can be used so your spray injection can be plugged in overnight.

On the sensor probe electrical hook-up (location storage tank.)
“red wire = negative terminal”
“white wire = positive terminal”

Use a volt meter to check “resistance”.  If there is no resistance then the sensor is not working
(see page 59).

Over temperature controller inside the control panel needs to be set just over the number 2.
2 x 100 = 200 degrees (see page 63 & 69)

If the over temperature light is not on, it has tripped the high limit switch (the high limit control).
You will need to push the reset button (see page 66).

If the power is turned off at any time, the rest button on the control panel will need to be reset.
You will hear a continuous buzz from the electric contactor in the control panel (page 65).
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
EC7000, EC7004 AND EC7005 SINGLE-CHANNEL,

ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
- OPTION -

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

INTRODUCTION

The EC7000, EC7004 and EC7005 are single-channel, electronic time controls that provide
simple, inexpensive control of lighting, heating, ventilating, air conditioning, security systems,
motors, pumps, fans or any load with a time-of-day schedule.  The control may be utililized as a
24-hour or 7-day control.  As a 24-hour control the same ON/OFF program is utilized each day
of the week.  Saturday and/or Sunday, or any other day may be skipped.  When schedules vary
from day to day, the 7-day programming capability allows a different schedule for each day of
the week.  With 16 setpoints available, these time controls provide programming versatility.

The EC7000 provides 20 amp switching with a form C (SPDT) output.
The EC7004 provides 30 amp switching with a form A (SPST) output.
The EC7005 provides 30 amp switching with two form A outputs (DPST).

SPECIFICATIONS - PROGRAMMING CAPABILITIES

•16 Setpoints - A setpoint defines the type of event (ON or OFF) as well as the time and day(s)
on which the event will occur.

•24-Hour or 7-Day Programming - Allows the same schedule or a different schedule for each
day of the week.

•Selectable Clock Format - 12 hour (AM/PM) or 24 hour format.

•Manual Override - Reverses current output state; begins immediately when initiated and
remains until overridden again or until next setpoint is reached.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
EC7000, EC7004 AND EC7005 SINGLE-CHANNEL,

ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
EC7000, EC7004 AND EC7005 SINGLE-CHANNEL,

ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
EC7000, EC7004 AND EC7005 SINGLE-CHANNEL,

ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
EC7000, EC7004 AND EC7005 SINGLE-CHANNEL,

ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS continued

Example of how to mark your worksheet using schedule on previous page.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
PROGRAMMING INSTRUCTIONS

These timers initially power up in the Clock Format Select mode.  This mode is only acces-
sible once.  If the clock format needs to be changed, the timer will have to be reset.  To reset
the timer, insert a pointed object into the reset hole to the right of the display.

CLOCK FORMAT SELECT mode

STEP KEY DESCRIPTION

1. Apply power to timer.  Control displays 12 Hr, indicating 12 hour
clock format

2. > Toggles between 12 hour (AM/PM) and 24 hour (17:00 = 5: PM)
clock formats.  Choose the format desired.

3. ENTER Advances to RUN mode.

SET TIME mode

STEP KEY DESCRIPTION

1. MODE Advances to SET TIME mode.  Control displays time with hours
flashing.  TOD is also displayed to indicate that Time-of-Day is
being set.

2. > Advance to current hour.

3. ENTER Minutes begin flashing.

4. > Advance to current minute.

5. ENTER Day of week begins flashing.

6. > Advance to current day of week.  Then go directly to Setpoint
Programming mode below.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
SETPOINT PROGRAMMING MODE

(Refer to Understanding Setpoints on page 31 of your completed worksheet.)

STEP KEY DESCRIPTION

1. MODE Advances from the SET TIME mode to the SETPOINT
PROGRAMMING mode.  The timer displays “1” at bottom of
display and “----”.  The “1” indicates that the first of 16 setpoints is
being programmed.  The dashes indicate that this setpoint is
clear.

2. ENTER Display shows “SU” and “no”.  This indicates that Sunday is not
included in the setpoint.

3. > Displays toggles between “YES” and “no”.  If the event is desired
for the particular day select “YES”, if not select “no”.

4. ENTER Display shows “MO” and “no”.  Repeat steps 3 and 4 to select
which day(s) to include in the setpoint.  After programming
Saturday, the display will show the setpoint with the hours flashing.
Dashes in the hour location indicate that the setpoint is still clear.

5. > Advance to desired hour.

6. ENTER Minutes begin flashing.

7. > Advance to desired minute.

8. ENTER Event type begins flashing.

9. > Display toggles between ON and OFF event types.  Choose the
event desired.

10. ENTER Advances to the next setpoint.  Repeat steps 2 through 10 to
program additional setpoints.  When all setpoints required are
programmed, advance to step 11.

11. RUN Returns to the RUN mode when programming is complete.

NOTE:  Once programming has been completed through step 11, the display should show
correct Time-of-Day, Day-of-Week and Setpoint status (ON/OFF).  If present load status
should be an ON event, but shows as an OFF event, press ENTER/OVR to turn load ON and to
initiate programmed schedule.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TO REVIEW SETPOINTS

STEP KEY DESCRIPTION

1. MODE Advances from RUN mode to SET TIME mode (TOD displays)

2. MODE Advances from SET TIME mode to SETPOINT PROGRAMMING
mode.  The control will display the first setpoint (1 displays at
bottom).  To modify the setpoint, go to step 2 of the SETPOINT
PROGRAMMING mode instructions.

3. > Advances through the remaining setpoints.

4. RUN Returns to RUN mode when done reviewing setpoints.

OVERRIDE

Manual override reverses the current output state.  Loads that are ON turn immediately OFF;
loads that are OFF turn immediately ON.  The timer displays OVR to indicate that the current
load state is the result of an override.  The override remains in effect until overridden again or
until the next setpoint is reached.  To initiate override, press OVR (ENTER) key while in the
RUN mode.

NOTE:  After an override has been initiated, the OVR will display until the next programmed
setpoint is reached, even if the timer is overridden again.  Display will show if the load is on or
off.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
CONTACT RATINGS
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Terminals can accommodate 10-16 AWG wire.

POWER OUTAGE CARRY-OVER

The program and time-of-day are maintained during a power outage for a minimum of seven
(7) days.  A built-in special capacitor eliminates the inconvenience of battery replacement.

ENVIRONMENTAL

EC7000 & EC7004 should be mounted indoors in an environment that is free from excessive
contaminants such as oil, moisture and dirt.  EC7005 is suitable for both indoor and outdoor
use.

PHYSICAL

EC7000 and EC7004 Mounting - EC7005 Mounting -
 NEMA 1 enclosure mounting  NEMA 3 case mounting
 Weight - Approx. 2 lbs. (0.9 kg)  Weight - Approx 2-1/2 lbs. (1.1 kg)
 Dimensions -  Dimensions -
     Width 10.8 cm (4-1/4”)      Width 16.7 cm (6-9/16”)
     Height 20.0 cm (7-7/8”)      Height 23.1 cm (8-1/8”)
     Depth 7.6 cm (3”)      Depth 9.8 cm (3-7/8”)

EC7000 Bracket Mounting
 Dimensions -
     Width 10.4 cm (4-1/8”)
     Height 19 cm (7-1/2”)
     Depth 6.7 cm (2-5/8”)

CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
WIRING
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RUN - Returns timer to the RUN mode.  The timer will only control the load when in the RUN
mode.

MODE - Advances from one programming mode to the next.  The order of programming
modes is as follows:  Clock Format Select, Run, Set Time and Setpoint Programming.  After
the last mode, the control will loop back to the Run mode.

Rolls through the parameter currently being programmed.

ENTER - In all programming modes, what is shown in the display is what exists in memory.
Pressing the ENTER key simply advance to the next parameter to be programmed. (i.e. hours
to minutes).

CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
KEYPAD DESCRIPTION
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Before you begin programming, make sure you understand setpoints.  A setpoint defines the
type of event - ON or OFF - as well as the time of the event and the day(s) on which the event
will occur.  For example, to turn the lights on at 8:00 AM each day of the week, a setpoint like
this would be required:  ON, 8:00 AM, Mon-Tue-Wed-Thur-Fri-Sat-Sun.  Setpoint programming
provides built-in skip-a-day capability; to skip any day(s), simply do not add the day(s) to the
setpoint.

As a simple example, consider the following schedule for turning lights on and off.

SUN:  No lighting required
MON through FRI:  Lights ON at 7:30 AM, OFF at 5:30 PM
SAT:  ON at 7:30 AM, OFF at 12:30 PM

NOTE:  When programming, “no” on the display means no event is required at that setpoint on
that particular day.  “YES” means an event is required (either ON or OFF) at that setpoint on
that day.  The sample schedule would be arranged as follows:

1st setpoint:  required:  (ON at 7:30 AM Monday through Saturday only)
Set as follows - SUN:  no

   MON through SAT:  (YES) ON at 7:30 AM

2nd setpoint:  required:  (OFF at 5:30 PM Monday through Friday only)
Set as follows - SUN:  no

   MON through FRI:  (YES) OFF at 5:30 PM
   SAT:  no

3rd setpoint:  required:  (OFF at 12:30 PM Saturday only)
Set as follows - SUN through FRI:  no

   SAT:  (YES) OFF at 12:30 PM

Mark your setpoint worksheet as above and proceed to program the unit using the instructions
on the back page.

CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
UNDERSTANDING SETPOINTS
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DISPENSING THE MATERIAL

NOTE:  PROTECTIVE CLOTHING, GLOVES, HARD SOLED SHOES,
AND FACE SHIELD OR SAFETY GLASSES SHOULD BE WORN FILLING
THIS EQUIPMENT.  READ ENTIRE MANUAL BEFORE OPERATING.

NEVER POINT THE EMULSION STORAGE TANK FILL HOSE AT ANY PART
OF THE BODY OR AT ANY OTHER PERSON.  HOT MATERIALS CAN
CAUSE SEVERE BURNS.  WEAR PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT WHEN
FILLING OR OPERATING THE EQUIPMENT.  READ MANUAL BEFORE
OPERATING EQUIPMENT.

CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

Parts may be ordered from your local CRAFCO Distributor or directly from CRAFCO, Inc. if a
distributor is not available in your area.  When ordering parts, give the following
information:

1. Part number.

2. Machine model tank size.

3. Serial number.

Write, telephone, or fax:
CRAFCO, INCORPORATED
235 SOUTH HIBBERT DRIVE

MESA,  AZ  85210
Phone:  480-655-8333

Fax:  480-655-1712
Toll Free:  1-800-528-8242

LUBRICATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
1. Sharpe mixer liquid agitation refer to manual with serial number in bottom right hand

corner.

2. Supreme Tank Gauge manual in parts book (page 36).

3. Check gear oil level weekly (see Sharpe Mixer manual included with emulsion storage
tank).

4. Check and tighten all bolts periodically.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
DOUBLE WALL SECONDARY CONTAINMENT

The tank manufacturer  provides the tanks we make for Crafco with a double wall secondary
containment for a safe containment of the contents of the primary tank in case it would leak.
The primary tank is fabricated and air pressure tested to make sure it doesn’t leak.  Next the
insulation and secondary containment wrapper is attached and seal welded, then the
secondary wrapper is air pressure tested to make sure it doesn’t leak.  Also the secondary
containment provides a tight seal over the insulation so there isn’t any way for rain to get in and
get the insulation wet.

We install a 2” monitor pipe on the side of the tank with a site glass at the bottom to visually
check the double wall space.  The monitor pipe also provides a location that an electronic
monitor could be installed in to monitor the double wall space from a remote location if the
customer needed it.
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CRAFCO EMULSION STORAGE TANKS
DOUBLE WALL SECONDARY CONTAINMENT
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TM

SUPREME TANK GAUGE eliminates
the need of opening tanks, which causes
loss of valuable vapors. This loss alone
would pay for SUPREME TANK
GAUGE in a very short time.

SUPREME TANK GAUGE provides
visible readings at ground level. Over
90% of all bulk plant accidents are
caused by falls from storage tanks.

SUPREME TANK GAUGE eliminates
haphazard inaccurate hand measure-
ment. Climbing in wet, cold, slippery
weather to measure tanks is unneces-
sary.

SLIPREME TANK GALJGE comes ready for
installation with easy-to-read in- structions.
Drain, pipe and pipe fittings not included.
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TANK GAUGE
(Option - 91993 Float Gauge)

                                                                                                                 1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 39919 73.PTSILTRAPERAPSROFGNIWARDEES
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TANK GAUGE
(Option - 91993 Float Gauge)

                                   1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 39919 73.PWEIVDEDOLPXEEES
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TANK GAUGE
(Option - 91976 High Level Alarm)

1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED
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LIQUID AGITATION
(TOP OF EMULSION TANK)

                                                                                                               1

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1

.LAUNAMECNANETNIAMDNANOITAREPOEES
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LIQUID AGITATION
(TOP OF EMULSION TANK)

                                                                                                                                           2

                                                                          1

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1
.LAUNAMECNANETNIAMDNANOITAREPOEES

EHTHTIWDEDULCNISILAUNAMEHT.LAUNAMREXIMEPRAHSEES
.YREVILEDNOPUKNATNOISLUME

2 ,LAUNAMECNANETNIAMDNANOITAREPOEES.GULPTNEV
.1.1CERUGIF,1-CEGAP
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CONCRETE PAD SPECIFICATION
TANK LEG DETAIL

                                                   1

2

3

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1

)71.P(SNOITACIFICEPSDAPKNATEES
)31.P(SNOITACIFICEPSDAPETERCNOCEES

)11.P(TNEMECALPDNAYREVILEDKNATEES
)41.P(LIATEDGELKNATEES

2 DAPESABLEETS

3 GEL



43

CONCRETE PAD SPECIFICATION
TANK LEG DETAIL

                                                               1

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 EES-DERIUQERNOITARAPERPETIS*(.RABERDNADAPETERCNOC
).71&11EGAP
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OPTION - ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
Part Number - 91992

                                                             1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 29919 LAUNAMTRAPNILORTNOCEMITCINORTCELEEES
.13-91.P
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION BOX

1 2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 29919 )NOITPO(KCOLCEMIT

2 - .)KNATHTIWDEILPPUS(TCENNOCSIDLACIRTCELE
.)15&,05,94EGAP(GNIRIWROFOTOHPEES
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OPTION - ELECTRONIC TIME CONTROLS
PART NUMBER 91992

(WIRING PHOTO)

2

3

4

2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 29919 EMITEHTERIWDNAREVOCCITSALPEVOMER
.)22-02EGAPEES(NWOHSSAKCOLC

2 - DER

3 - ETIHW

4 - DER-REPMUJ
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION BOX SUPPLIED WITH
STORAGE TANK MOUNTED ON STORAGE TANK

FOR THE AGITATOR MOTOR

1

2

3

4

5

6

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 KCALB"NI"REWOP

2 DER"NI"REWOP

3 DER

4 NEERG

5 ETIHW

6 ENILYLPPUS



48

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION BOX SUPPLIED WITH
STORAGE TANK MOUNTED ON STORAGE TANK

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 TIUCRICPMA03HTIWDETCETORPENILYLPPUS
REKAERB

1



49

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION BOX
FOR THE AGITATOR MOTOR
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EMULSION TANK

                                                                                                                                                       1

       2

                                                                                                                                                       6

                                                                                                                                                       7

                                                                                                                                                       8

                                                                                                                                                       9

       A

                                                                         B
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EMULSION TANK - PARTS LIST

•Heating elements

Qantity - (2) for tank capacity 6000 gallons and below
Quantity - (3) for tank capacity 7000 gallons and above

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 39292 2 EVLAVETAGDEDAERHT"3

2 01082 5 ELPPINDESOLC"3

3 99719
nodesaB

knat
*yticapac

TNEMELEGNITAEH

4 56382 3 )yticapacknatnodesab(GNIHSUBEPIP"2X"3

5 34919 2 DAEHQSGULPEPIP"3

6 65119 '02 ESOHREBBURMUG

7 30919 2 TPMELAMXRLPCELAMEF

8 35952 2 SPMALCRELFFUM"4

9 40919 1 KNAHSESOHXTPDPELAM

01 57919 1 )NWOHSTON(LENAPLORTNOC

11 76182 2 ELPPINEPIP"21X"3

21 58919 2 EVLAVLLABELBAKCOL"3

31 02872 1 ESOHNOXIDXTPNELAM(63PL(TPNEPIP"3
BRABESOH"3OT)KNAHS

41 15472 1 GULPTSUD-DEPYTKCOLSSOBNOXID"3

51 51282 1 WOBLEEPIPEERGED09"3

RETTEL TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

A 40509 .REBMUNTRAPLACED

B - LLAB,SGNITTIFEMASEHTEVAHSTRAPHTOB
9-1EVOBA65&35.PTSILTRAPEES.CTE,SEVLAV
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EMULSION TANK

1

2

3

4

                                                                     5

6

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 ecnerefeR .EGACAHTIWREDDAL

2 ecnerefeR .REMOTSUCYBDEILPPUSELOPTHGIL

3 ecnerefeR .TCENNOCSIDLACIRTCELE

4 ecnerefeR .NIGULPREHCTAPNOITCEJNIYARPSTLOV011

5 ecnerefeR .GNIWARDDAPETERCNOCEES.DAPETERCNOC
.DERIUQERNOITARAPERPETIS*

6 06919 .LAG000,8.FER,KNATNOISLUME



53

EMULSION TANK

1

2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 979719 DRAUGEOT

2 21029-00029 EGACHTIWREDDALSSECCA



54

EMULSION DISCHARGE VALVE

                     1                                                                             2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 01082 2 ELPPINDESOLC"3

2 39292 2 EVLAVETAGDEDAERHT"3
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THERMOSTATS/THERMOMETER

1 2                                       2

3

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 89919 1 RETEMOMREHTLAID"5

2 56382 3 GNIHSUBEPIP"2X"3

3 99719 *

TNEMELEGNITAEH
gnitaeh2eraereht.lag000,6urht000,2stinunO*

.stnemele
3eraereht.lag000,01dna,000,9,000,8stinunO*

.stnemelegnitaeh



56

THERMOSTAT PROBE

1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 60919 KCOLBDAEH/WJEPYTOMREHTSSECORP
.)06&95EGAPGNIRIWREPORPEES(
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THERMOSTAT PROBE
(FOR ELECTRICAL HOOK-UP SEE PAGE 18.)

3

2

3

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 HTIWDEPPIUQEEBORPROSNESDRADNATS
.MARGAIDGNIRIW-KNATEGAROTS

2 "EVITAGEN"-DER

3 "EVITISOP"-ETIHW



58

THERMOSTAT PROBE WIRING IN CONTROL PANEL

1

3

2

3

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 .)95EGAPEES(GNIRIWEBORPTATSOMREHT

2 "EVITISOP"-ETIHW

3 "EVITAGEN"-DER



59

THERMOSTAT CONTROL
(HEATING ELEMENTS)

1 2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 99719 *

TNEMELEGNITAEH
gnitaeh2eraereht.lag000,6urht000,2stinunO*

.stnemele
3eraereht.lag000,01dna,000,9,000,8stinunO*

.stnemelegnitaeh

2 56382 3 GNIHSUBEPIP"2X"3



60

THERMOSTAT CONTROL
HEATING ELEMENTS

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
(COVER REMOVED)

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN .YTQ NOITPIRCSED

1 99719 * DERIW-TNEMELEGNITAEH



61

CONTROL PANEL

1

4

3

2

2

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 57919 LENAPLORTNOC

2 - )STINUELYTSDLO(ROTCATNOC

3 - PMETREVO

4 - LORTNOCERUTAREPMET



62

CONTROL PANEL

1

2 3

4

6

5

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 NEERG

2 SESUF

3 "NI"REWOP-SERIWDAEL

4 ESIONGNIMMUHELTTILAHTIWEMITEHTLLAREWOP

5 NEHWROTCATNOCFOEDISSIHTNOREWOPON
ERUTAREPMETSEHCAERTNEMELEGNITAEH

6 ROTCATNOCYRUCREM



63

CONTROL PANEL
1

2

3

2

4

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 DNUORG

2 "NI"SENILDEEFREWOP

3 ROTCATNOC

4 ROTCATNOCHCTIWSYRUCREM
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CONTROL PANEL
FRONT FACE



65

CONTROL PANEL
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC



66

IMPELLERS
INSIDE THE EMULSION TANK

1

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1
TFAHSRELLEPMIEHTFFOTEKCARBGNITNUOMGNIPPIHSTUC

FFOTEKCARBGNIPPIHSTUC*.NOISLUMEHTIWTINUGNILLIFEROFEB
.NOISLUMEGNILLATSNIEROFEBKNATEHTEDISNITAOLFEHT

2 )DESOLCNE-LAUNAMGNIXIMEPRAHSEES(SRELLEPMI



67

CONTROL PANEL “INSIDE”

1

3

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 LORTNOCERUTAREPMET

2 "2"REBMUNREVOELTTILANRUT

3 012SSAPNRUTTONOD(RELLORTNOC.PMETREVO O )SEERGED



68

ELECTRICAL GROUNDING
(RECOMMENDED FOR STORAGE TANK)

1 2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 ERIWDNUORG

2 DNUORGOTNIDOR
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IDEAL ELECTRICAL
HOOK-UP FOR THE STORAGE TANK HEATING SYSTEM

1 2 3

4

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 EGUAGERUTAREPMET

2 STNEMELEGNITAEH

3 EBORPERUTAREPMET

4 LENAPLORTNOC



70

IDEAL ELECTRICAL
HOOK-UP FOR THE STORAGE TANK HEATING SYSTEM

1

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 LENAPLORTNOC
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
ON-SITE DISCONNECT PROVIDED BY CUSTOMER

1

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 PMA001

2 PMA03



72

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
ON-SITE DISCONNECT PROVIDED BY CUSTOMER

1

2

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 GNITAEHROFXOBLORTNOCEHT.REKAERBTIUCRICPMA001
.REMOTSUCEHTYBDEILPPUS

2 .ROTOMROTATIGAEHTROFREKAERBTIUCRICPMA03
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OPTION - TOP MOUNT MANHOLE
HINGED - STORAGE TANK

PART NUMBER 91997

1

REBMUN TRAP
REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 79919 DEGNIH-ELOHNAM-TNUOMPOT



74

STANDARD
TOP - STORAGE TANK VENT

PIPE - STORAGE TANK

1

REBMUN NOITPIRCSED

1 .)9EGAPEES(WERCSNULLIWREVOCTNEV
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